

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK,
PETITIONER

v.

CHATHAM COUNTY, GEORGIA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

PHILIP J. PERRY
General Counsel

J. MICHAEL WIGGINS
*Principal Deputy General
Counsel
Department of Homeland
Security
Washington, D.C. 20528*

RADM. JOHN E. CROWLEY,
Judge Advocate General

ROBERT BRUCE

LT. CMDR. MATTHEW J. FAY
*Attorneys
United States Coast Guard
Washington, D.C. 20593*

AMY WRIGHT LARSON
General Counsel

PHILLIP CHRISTOPHER HUGHEY
*Deputy General Counsel
Federal Maritime
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20573*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY G. GARRE
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN

ISAAC J. LIDSKY
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 5

Argument:

 A political subdivision that is not an “arm of the state”
 under the Eleventh Amendment may not invoke sover-
 eign immunity as a defense to an *in personam* suit in
 admiralty 7

 A. Only a state or an “arm of the state” may assert
 sovereign immunity under the Constitution 9

 B. In *Workman v. City of New York*, this Court
 held that municipalities do not enjoy any
 specialized form of immunity from *in personam*
 suits in admiralty 14

 C. The *Workman* rule complements this Court’s
 sovereign immunity precedents and promotes
 important interests of admiralty law 22

 D. Holding that political subdivisions are entitled
 to immunity from *in personam* suits in
 admiralty could disrupt important federal
 interests 25

Conclusion 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999) 6, 9, 11, 14, 23

American Dredging Co. v. Miller, 510 U.S.
 443 (1994) 8, 15

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 13

Barnes v. District of Columbia, 91 U.S. 540
 (1875) 11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	9
<i>Board of Tr. of the University of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	11
<i>Broward County v. Wickman</i> , 195 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1952)	4, 20, 21
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	12
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998)	8, 10
<i>Chilean Nitrate Sales Corp. v. Port of San Diego</i> , 24 Shipping Reg. (P & F) 920 (FMC) Apr. 29, (1988)	27
<i>City of Boston v. Crowley</i> , 38 F. 202 (D. Mass. 1889)	16
<i>City of Chicago v. Robbins</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 418 (1863)	11
<i>City of Chicago v. White Transp. Co.</i> , 243 F. 358 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 245 U.S. 660 (1917)	17, 19
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	12
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Cement Div., Nat'l. Gypsum Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 189 (1995)	18
<i>Complaint of Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> No. 92 C 6745 1996 WL 210081 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 26, 1996)	18
<i>Connone v. Transport Desgagnes, Inc.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 1111 (N.D. Ohio 1997)	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	11
<i>Detroit v. Osborne</i> , 135 U.S. 492 (1890)	11
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	22
<i>Evanston v. Gunn</i> , 99 U.S. 660 (1878)	11
<i>FMC v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	2, 7, 9, 10, 27
<i>Greenwood v. Town of Westport</i> , 50 F. 560 (D. Conn. 1894)	16
<i>Grupo Data Flux v. Atlas Global Group, LP</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1920 (2004)	22
<i>Gulf Container Line, BV v. Port of Houston Auth.</i> , 25 Shipping Reg. (P & F) 1454 (FMC May 3, 1991)	27
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	9
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	11
<i>Hill v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of Essex County</i> , 45 F. 260 (D. N.J. 1891)	16
<i>Independent Pier Co. v. Philadelphia Reg'l Port Auth.</i> , 25 S.R.R. 1381 (1991)	26
<i>Jacksonville Maritime Ass'n v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 27 F.M.C. 149 (1984)	27
<i>Jacob v. City of New York</i> , 315 U.S. 752 (1942)	18
<i>James J. Flanagan Shipping Corp. v. Lake Charles Harbor & Terminal Dist.</i> , 27 Shipping Reg. (P & F) 1123 (FMC July 30, 1997)	26

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995) . . .	18, 22, 24, 28
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	12
<i>Kelley Island Lime & Transp. Co. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 47 F. Supp. 533 (N.D. Ohio 1942)	17
<i>Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart</i> , 253 U.S. 149 (1920)	8
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	12
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947)	10
<i>Lincoln County v. Luning</i> , 133 U.S. 529 (1890)	11, 14
<i>Louis Dreyfus Corp. v. Plaquemines Port, Harbor & Terminal Dist.</i> , 25 F.M.C. 59 (1982)	27
<i>Madruga v. Superior Court</i> , 346 U.S. 556 (1954)	4
<i>Maryland v. Miller</i> , 194 F. 775 (4th Cir. 1911)	17
<i>Mersey Docks & Harbour Bd., Tr. v. Gibbs</i> , (1866) L.R. 1 h.l. 122	15
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	11
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970)	23
<i>Morales v. City of Galveston</i> , 370 U.S. 165 (1962)	18
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	12, 13
<i>Nebraska City v. Campbell</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 590 (1863)	11

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>New Orleans S.S. Ass'n v. Plaquemines Port, Harbor & Terminal Dist.</i> , 28 F.M.C. 556 (1986), aff'd, <i>Plaquemines Port, Harbor & Terminal Dist. v. FMC</i> , 838 F.2d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	27
<i>New Orleans Stevedoring Co. v. Board of Comm'rs</i> , 29 S.R.R. 1066 (FMC 2002), aff'd, 80 Fed. Appx. 681 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	26
<i>New York, Ex parte</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921)	5, 9, 10, 19, 20
<i>NPR, Inc. v. Board of Comm'rs</i> , 28 Shipping Reg. (P & F) 1512 (FMC Mar. 16, 2000)	26
<i>O'Keefe v. Staples Coal Co.</i> , 201 F. 131 (D. Mass. 1910)	17
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	11
<i>Pelican Marine Carriers, Inc. v. City of Tampa</i> , 791 F. Supp. 845 (M.D. Fla. 1922), aff'd, 4 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Port of Seattle v. Oregon & Washington R.R.</i> , 255 U.S. 56 (1921)	14
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	9
<i>Principe Compania Naviera, S.A. v. Board of Comm'rs</i> , 333 F. Supp. 353 (E.D. La. 1971)	17
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	10
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997)	13
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	22

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rogers & Hagerty, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 285 F. 362 (2d Cir. 1922), cert. denied, 261 U.S. 621 (1923)	18
<i>Ryan-Wash, Inc. v. Port of Houston Auth.</i> , 28 Shipping Reg. (P & F) 236 (FMC Mar. 30, 1998)	26
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	10
<i>Seacon Terminals, Inc. v. The Port of Seattle</i> , 26 Shipping Reg. (P & F) 886 (FMC Apr. 14, 1993)	26
<i>Smith v. Reeves</i> , 178 U.S. 436 (1900)	9
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Jenson</i> , 244 U.S. (1917)	8
<i>Southern Pac. Transp. Co. v. Port of Long Beach</i> , 27 Shipping Reg. (P & F) 690 (FMC Sept. 5, 1996)	26
<i>The Davis</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 15 (1869)	11
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 558 (1874)	24
<i>The Max Morris</i> , 137 U.S. 1 (1890)	23
<i>The Rock Island Bridge</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 213 (1867) ...	22
<i>The Sea Gull</i> , 21 F. Cas. 909 (C.C.D. Md. 1865) (No. 12,578)	23
<i>The Thielbek</i> , 241 F. 209 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 245 U.S. 661 (1917)	18
<i>Transportacion Maritima Mexicana, S.A. v. Board of Comm'rs</i> , 25 F.M.C. 698 (1983)	27
<i>Weightman v. Corporation of Wash.</i> , 66 U.S. (1 Black) 39 (1861)	11
<i>West Gulf Mar. Ass'n v. City of Galveston</i> , 22 F.M.C. 101 (1980)	27
<i>West Gulf Mar. Ass'n v. Port of Houston Auth.</i> , 22 F.M.C. 420 (1980)	27

IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wilmington Stevedores, Inc. v. The Port of Wilmington</i> , 28 F.M.C. 24 (1985)	27
<i>Workman v. City of New York</i> , 179 U.S. 552 (1900)	<i>passim</i>
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III, § 2, Cl. 1	7
Amend. XI	1, 5, 8, 9, 10
Judiciary Act of 1789, 28 U.S.C. 1333(1)	8
Shipping Act of 1984, 46 U.S.C. App. 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
46 U.S.C. 1702(14)	25
46 U.S.C. App. 1703(b)	26
46 U.S.C. App. 1707(f)	26
46 U.S.C. App. 1709(d)	26
46 U.S.C. App. 1710(a)	2
46 U.S.C. App. 1710(c)	2
33 U.S.C. 401	2, 25
33 U.S.C. 491	2, 25
33 U.S.C. 499	2
33 C.F.R.:	
Pts. 114-117	2
Section 117.353(b)	2
Pts. 114-118	25
46 C. F.R. 501 <i>et seq.</i>	2

Miscellaneous:	Page
American Ass'n of Port Authorities, <i>Seaport Governance in the United States and Canada</i> < http://www.aapa-ports.org/pdf/governance_uscan.PDF >	26
1 Erastus Benedict, <i>The Law of American Admiralty</i> (6th ed. 1940)	17, 18
David P. Currie, <i>Federalism and the Admiralty: "The Devil's Own Mess"</i> , 1960 Sup. Ct. Rev. 158	8
Felix Frankfurter & James M. Landis, <i>The Business of the Supreme Court</i> (1927)	8, 24
1 Steven F. Friedell, <i>Benedict on Admiralty</i> (7th ed. (revised) 1988)	18
Grant Gilmore & Charles Black, <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975)	18
William N. Still, Jr., <i>Iron Afloat: The Story of the Confederate Armorclads</i> (1985)	3
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (abridge ed. 1833) (1987 reprint)	8
United States Navy Dep't, <i>Annual Report of the Navy Department: Report of the Secretary of the Navy</i> (report from J.A. Dahlgren to Hon. G. Welles, Jan 4, 1865)	3
